

No. 06-1413

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR
IN INTEREST TO THE MEAD CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR
OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
AND TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Appellate Court Of Illinois**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BETH S. BRINKMANN
BRIAN R. MATSUI
NICOLE D. DEVERO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1544

PAUL H. FRANKEL
Counsel of Record
CRAIG B. FIELDS
ROBERTA MOSELEY NERO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

NOVEMBER 5, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
1. The Illinois Tax.....	4
2. The Mead Corporation's Investment In Lexis/Nexis	6
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS ILLINOIS FROM TAXING THE MEAD CORPORATION ON ITS SALE OF LEXIS/NEXIS BECAUSE THAT GAIN OCCURRED OUTSIDE ILLINOIS AND THAT ASSET WAS UNRELATED TO MEAD'S BUSINESS OF PAPER AND OFFICE SUPPLIES	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Commerce And Due Process Clauses Require That A State Possess A Concrete Connection To Activities That It Taxes	21
1. A State can tax only the in-State value of a multi-state business	21
2. A State may tax an apportioned share of an activity of a multi-state corporation only if that activity is part of the corporation's unitary business that operates in the State or is used to operationally support that unitary business	25
B. The Mead Corporation's Investment In And Sale Of The Lexis/Nexis Online Research Business Is The Paradigmatic Example Of A Non-Appportionable Gain ..	28
1. The Mead Corporation's investment and sale of Lexis/Nexis served no operational function for Mead's paper and office supplies business and thus cannot be taxed by Illinois.....	30
2. Mead's action as a prudent investor did not transform its non-operational, passive investment into one that satisfied the operational function test ..	34
3. The Illinois appellate court relied upon factors that are inapplicable to the operational function determination.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ILLINOIS'S VIEWS WOULD EVISCERATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON STATE TAXATION OF MULTI-STATE CORPORATIONS' EXTRATERRITORIAL INCOME AND GAINS	41
A. Illinois Proposes Rules In Which There Are Virtually No Limits On A State's Power To Tax Multi-State Corporations ..	43
B. Illinois's Tax Grossly Misattributes Taxes Among Domiciliary States and Non-Domiciliary States.....	49
III. THE DECISION BELOW RENDERS THE NATION'S LARGEST CORPORATIONS VULNERABLE TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL DUPLICATIVE TAXATION.....	50
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897).....	24, 26
<i>Alaska Department of Revenue v. OSG Bulk Ships, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 399 (Alaska 1998).....	48
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	53
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	52
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 350 U.S. 46 (1955).....	31, 47
<i>Edison California Stores v. McColgan</i> , 183 P.2d 16 (Cal. 1947)	38
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	53
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation & Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	24, 25
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 575 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1998)	47
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 716 A.2d 276 (Md. 1998).....	47
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1040 (2001).....	48
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	22, 52
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	51, 52
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 33 P.3d 314 (Or. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 927 (2002).....	48
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	22, 45
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	35
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	50, 51
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Hines</i> , 253 U.S. 66 (1920).....	37, 41, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/304(a) (West 1994)	5
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1501(a)(1) (West 1994).....	4
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1501(a)(1) (West 2003).....	6
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1501(a)(13) (West 1994).....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Ass'n, <i>Corporate Director's Guidebook</i> , 49 BUS. LAW. 1247 (1994)	34
William D. Dexter, <i>Tax Apportionment of the Income of Unitary Business: An Examination of Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 1981 BYU L. REV. 107 (1981)	47
Jerome Hellerstein, <i>Allocation and Apportionment of Dividends and the Delineation of the Unitary Business</i> , 14 TAX NOTES 155 (1982).....	47
Jerome Hellerstein, Walter Hellerstein & Joan Youngman, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (8th ed. 2005)	5
Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Corporate Income from Intangibles: Allied-Signal and Beyond</i> , 48 TAX L. REV. 739 (1993).....	31, 47, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William E. Knepper & Dan A. Bailey, <i>Liability of Corporate Officers and Directors</i> (1969).....	34
Note, <i>State Taxation of Foreign-Source Income</i> , 66 CORNELL L. REV. 805 (1981)	47
